
Defendant, however, has not paid the second payment of $50,000.

Plaintiff seeks a stipulated judgment in the amount of $125,000, minus Defendant's 
$20,000 payment, for a total principal amount of $105,000.  Plaintiff also seeks 
attorneys' fees in the amount of $3,380 (for fees up to filing of motion, $325/hr x 10.4 
hours) and $305 in costs.  Plaintiff also seeks an additional $2600 in attorneys' fees for 
the reply, travel to and attendance at the hearing.

The motion to enforce and for a stipulated judgment in the amount of $125,000, minus 
Defendant's $20,000 payment, for a total principal amount of $105,000 is GRANTED.  

With respect to his attorneys' fees, Plaintiff's attorney fails to provide sufficient 
information for the Court to determine whether the fees incurred were reasonable.  The 
Court finds that $975 in attorneys' fees ($325/hr x 3 hours) is reasonable.  Plaintiff's 
request for $305 in costs is denied.  The Agreement only allows for attorneys' fees and 
does not expressly allow for costs incurred. 

Plaintiff shall submit a revised proposed order consistent with the above pursuant to 
CRC Rule 3.1312.

Item 3 2012-00135254-CU-OE

Janelle Newborn-Vincent vs. SMUD

Nature of Proceeding:

Filed By:

Motion for Summary Judgment and/or Adjudication

Burkett, David P.

***  If oral argument is requested, the parties are directed to notify the clerk and
opposing counsel at the time of the request which of moving defendant’s 39 
Undisputed Material Facts and/or plaintiff’s 20 Additional Material Facts will be 
addressed at the hearing and the parties should be prepared to point to specific 
evidence which is claimed to show the existence or non-existence of a triable 
issue of material fact.  ***

Defendant Sacramento Municipal Utility District’s (“SMUD”) motion for summary 
adjudication of issues is DENIED and since summary adjudication was not granted as 
to all causes of action (“COA”) alleged in the complaint, summary judgment must also 
be DENIED.

Moving counsel failed to comply with CRC Rule 3.1350(b) and (h), requiring all issues
presented for summary adjudication to be stated in the notice of motion and repeated 
verbatim in the separate statement.

Opposing counsel failed to comply with CRC Rule 3.1110(b)(3)-(4).

Both counsel failed to comply with CRC Rule 3.1116(c).

Factual Background

This litigation arises out of plaintiff’s employment with SMUD which ended when 
plaintiff, an African-American woman, resigned in June 2012. (Compl., ¶35.)  The 



complaint alleges five (5) COA in the following order:  Race discrimination, age 
discrimination, gender discrimination, retaliation and harassment, although the body of 
complaint occasionally appears to use the terms “discrimination” and “harassment” 
interchangeably despite their clear legal differences.

According to SMUD, plaintiff’s complaint is essentially a constructive discharge claim 
based on a hostile work environment allegedly created by plaintiff’s supervisor, Ms. 
Rogers.  Based on its Notice of Motion, SMUD now moves for summary adjudication 
of the first four (4) COA on two separate grounds:  (1) Plaintiff cannot establish 
constructive termination and/or (2) she cannot establish either discrimination or 
retaliation by SMUD.  SMUD also seeks summary adjudication of the final COA on the 
ground plaintiff cannot establish actionable harassment motivated by her race.  For 
unknown reasons, SMUD bases its motion for summary adjudication on each of the 
above grounds on the exact same 39 Undisputed Material Facts (“UMF”).

Plaintiff opposes the motion, contending that a number of SMUD’s 39 UMF are 
disputed and also offering 20 Additional Material Facts (“AMF”) of her own in an 
attempt to establish the existence of a triable issue of material fact which precludes 
summary judgment/adjudication.

Plaintiff's Request for Continuance to Depose Witnesses

Plaintiff’s opposition includes a request for a continuance pursuant to Code of Civil 
Procedure §437c(h) in order to depose two witnesses, Ms. Rogers and Ms. Cronk.  
This request is denied because the Court is not persuaded that either or both of these 
depositions could not with reasonable diligence have been completed prior to the 
opposition’s due date.  With respect to the deposition of Ms. Rogers, the Court finds 
that she is likely the single most important witness other than plaintiff herself, 
particularly since she was plaintiff’s supervisor and the person who allegedly engaged 
in virtually all of the offending conduct and consequently, the exercise of reasonable 
diligence would have completed this critical deposition long ago.  Additionally, the 
Court finds that Ms. Cronk’s testimony will have little, if any, bearing on the outcome of 
this motion given the narrow issues presented by SMUD’s moving papers.  For these 
reasons, the Court exercises its discretion and denies the continuance sought by 
plaintiff. (See, e.g., Cooksey v. Alexakis (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 246, 251, 255-256; 
Combs v. Skyriver Communications, Inc. (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1242, 1270.)

Objections to Evidence

Plaintiff’s written objections to SMUD’s evidence are all OVERRULED.

SMUD’s written objections to plaintiff’s evidence are SUSTAINED except for objection 
No. 1, which is OVERRULED.

SMUD’s Initial Burden of Production

Under Code of Civil Procedure §437c(p)(2) SMUD bears an initial burden of producing 
facts which are sufficient to demonstrate that SMUD is entitled to judgment as a matter 
of law on either the entire complaint or the individual COA on the grounds asserted.

The Court holds that SMUD failed to satisfy its initial burden of production with respect 
to the first ground on which summary adjudication is sought:  Plaintiff cannot establish 



constructive termination.  Although SMUD argues at Page 5:20-22 of its moving points 
& authorities that the sole adverse employment action alleged by plaintiff is her 
constructive discharge, the Court finds that the complaint does indeed allege at least 
some actionable adverse employment actions other than constructive discharge.  The 
California Supreme Court has held that adverse employment action is something 
beyond merely offensive words or conduct which ‘materially affects the terms, 
conditions, or privileges’ of employment and that adverse action “must be interpreted 
liberally and with a reasonable appreciation of the realities of the workplace in order to 
afford employees the appropriate and generous protection against employment 
discrimination that the FEHA was intended to provide.” (Yanowitz v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.
(2005) 36 Cal.4th 1028, 1053-1054.)  Moreover, Yanowitz teaches that each allegedly 
discriminatory or retaliatory act need not itself constitute actionable adverse action but 
may be properly considered collectively and where a reasonable trier of fact could find 
that defendants’ conduct, when viewed a whole, went beyond “mere inconveniences” 
to materially alter the terms, conditions and privileges of employment, summary 
adjudication is not appropriate. (Id., at 1059-1060.)  In the present case, plaintiff’s 
complaint alleges a variety of conduct which could be construed either individually or 
collectively as potentially actionable adverse employment action especially in light of 
the broad construction mandated by the California Supreme Court. (See, Compl., ¶¶16
-17, 20-24, 26-35.)  Thus, the mere fact plaintiff may not be able to establish a 
constructive discharge is not necessarily fatal to any or all of the first four COA and 
summary adjudication on this ground must therefore be denied regardless of the 
evidence, if any, offered by the opposition.

SMUD also seeks summary adjudication of the first four COA for discrimination and 
retaliation on the ground that plaintiff cannot establish a prima facie case of either 
discrimination or retaliation because she suffered no adverse employment action since 
there was no constructive discharge and because plaintiff cannot show any 
discriminatory or retaliatory motive. (Mov. Memo. P&A, p.11:13-16.)  However, as 
explained above, the mere fact plaintiff cannot establish constructive termination of her 
employment does not necessarily preclude any actionable adverse employment action 
upon which her discrimination and retaliation claims may be based.  On the other 
hand, the Court finds SMUD has presented UMF which are sufficient to meet its initial 
burden of showing not only that plaintiff cannot prove the prima facie elements of 
discriminatory and retaliatory motive but also that there were  legitimate, non-
discriminatory and non-retaliatory reasons for any alleged adverse employment 
actions and plaintiff cannot establish any pretext.  Thus, coupled with the absence of 
any argument to the contrary in the opposition, SMUD has successfully shifted to 
plaintiff the burden to produce admissible evidence sufficient to create at least one 
triable issue of material fact which precludes summary adjudication of the 
discrimination and retaliation COA.

SMUD contends it is entitled to summary adjudication of the final COA for harassment 
because (1) the conduct plaintiff complains of was either non-actionable management 
decisions relating to work assignments and performance evaluations or non-actionable 
personal slights like failing to make eye contact or conversation with plaintiff, talking to 
plaintiff in a condescending manner, etc., which are insufficiently severe or pervasive 
to create a hostile work environment; and (2) plaintiff cannot demonstrate that any 
such conduct was motivated by her race, age, gender or other protected class.  (Mov. 
Memo. P&A., p.13:21-p.14:18.)  The Court holds that SMUD satisfied its initial burden 
of production with respect to the harassment COA and has thereby shifted to plaintiff 
the burden to produce admissible evidence which establishes the existence of a triable 



issue of material fact which defeats summary adjudication of this final COA for 
harassment.

Plaintiff's Burden of Production

Since SMUD failed to carry its initial burden of production with respect to the first 
ground for summary adjudication of the first four COA (i.e., no constructive discharge), 
the motion on this first ground must be denied and plaintiff need not produce any 
evidence in an effort to show a triable issue of material fact.  However, the opposite is 
true for the second ground cited in connection with the four discrimination and 
retaliation COA as well as for the sole ground on which summary adjudication of the 
harassment COA is sought.  

Because SMUD relies on the same 39 UMF for both grounds, the primary question to 
be resolved here is whether plaintiff has actually presented admissible evidence which 
is sufficient to establish the existence of at least one triable issue of material fact in 
connection with either the 39 UMF cited in SMUD's moving papers or the 20 AMF 
offered by plaintiff herself.  In resolving this question, this Court must abide by the well-
established rule that the evidence offered in opposition be construed liberally while the 
evidence in support of the motion is construed narrowly. (See, e.g., DiLoreto v. Bd. of 
Education (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 267; Alvarez v. State of California (1999) 75 
Cal.App.4th 903.)  

UMF.  While the opposition papers characterize a majority of SMUD’s 39 UMF as 
being in dispute, this is not borne out by the evidence cited by plaintiff.  The Court finds 
no triable dispute relating to any one of the 39 UMF and only a handful are worthy of 
discussion here.

UMF 37 asserts that the only thing which allegedly suggested animus toward plaintiff's 
gender is the fact she was for a time the only female on the team and plaintiff claims 
she was the only person treated differently.  Plaintiff's response to UMF 37 consisted 
of three parts.  First, the opposition points out that a male co-worker not only noticed 
plaintiff “was being singled out” but also he himself made a complaint on the Global 
Compliance hotline regarding this treatment of plaintiff.  However, the fact another 
employee claims to have noticed plaintiff being treated differently and making a 
complaint about this treatment does not tend to show Ms. Rogers' conduct was 
motivated by plaintiff's gender.  Second, plaintiff claims that Ms. Rogers reprimanded 
plaintiff's direct supervisor, Ms. Sutton, for giving a negative performance evaluation 
for a male employee but this too fails show any gender discrimination since the 
evidence cited demonstrates that the reprimand was the result of Ms. Sutton's failure 
to first submit the evaluation to Ms. Rogers for her review and approval before the 
evaluation was given to the employee.  Third, the opposition contends Ms. Rogers had 
negative feedback regarding plaintiff but none of the cited evidence so much as 
suggests that this was actually motivated in any way by plaintiff's gender.  For these 
reasons, the Court finds no triable issue of material fact in connection with UMF 37.

According to UMF 38, there was no conduct suggesting animus toward plaintiff's age 
other than Ms. Rogers referring to plaintiff as the "senior" Business Planning Analyst 
(“BPA”) but the term “senior” related to plaintiff's experience and time in the BPA 
position, not her age.  In opposition, plaintiff cites evidence to the effect that after 
plaintiff resigned her position, Ms. Rogers hired two additional BPAs but contrary to 
plaintiff's suggestion, this evidence does not indicate the new hires were “younger” 



than plaintiff.  Consequently, there can be no reasonable inference that Ms. Rogers' 
was in some way biased against plaintiff because of her age.

UMF 39 states that plaintiff testified she has no idea what motivated Ms. Rogers and 
plaintiff only knows how she herself felt.  Although the opposition insists this UMF is 
disputed, plaintiff cited no evidence to support this assertion and thus, plaintiff has 
failed to establish any triable issue of material fact in relation to UMF 39.

AMF.  Plaintiff's 20 AMF, numbered 40-59, do not appear to be directed at any specific 
legal issue raised by SMUD’s moving papers but the Court will nevertheless determine 
if any of these AMF may preclude summary adjudication of the five COA asserted in 
the complaint.

AMF 40 essentially claims that beginning in late 2011 Ms. Rogers assigned more 
onerous projects to plaintiff than at least one non-African-American male, Mr. Moore.  
While SMUD is correct that work assignments and other management decisions 
cannot be considered unlawful harassment, such conduct can under the broad 
construction rule in Yanowitz potentially constitute actionable adverse employment 
action that can support a COA for discrimination.  Moreover, especially when 
construed liberally as required by California law, plaintiff’s evidence provide at least an 
inference that Ms. Rogers conduct was motivated at least in part by plaintiff’s race 
and/or gender.  Since SMUD has failed to provide evidence of any legitimate, non-
discriminatory reason for this conduct, the Court finds a triable issue of material fact 
which precludes granting summary adjudication on the second ground asserted with 
respect to the discrimination and retaliation COA.

AMF 41-42 generically discuss how plaintiff could qualify for a performance-based 
bonus and AMF 52-53 add that while Ms. Rogers approved other BPAs’ goals for 
2012, she had not approved plaintiff’s goals by April 2012 which made obtaining them 
nearly impossible.  For the reasons cited above, this could constitute adverse 
employment action under Yanowitz potentially constitute actionable adverse 
employment action that can support a COA for discrimination or retaliation and in the 
absence of legitimate, non-discriminatory and/or non-retaliatory reason for this 
conduct, these AMF are sufficient to establish a triable issue of material fact which 
precludes granting summary adjudication on the discrimination and retaliation COA.  
Finally, the mere fact this “incident” was not specifically alleged in the complaint does 
not preclude plaintiff from raising it here since a complaint need not identify with 
specificity each and every act claimed to constitute or relate to adverse employment 
action.  Such details are better left to discovery procedures.

AMF 43 states that plaintiff was the only BPA required in 2010 and 2011 to submit her 
work product.  Like AMF 40, AMF 43 does not establish any actionable harassment 
but can under Yanowitz potentially constitute adverse employment action which may 
support a discrimination or retaliation COA.  Coupled with SMUD’s failure to provide 
evidence of some legitimate, non-discriminatory and non-retaliatory reason for this 
different treatment, AMF 43 also creates a triable issue of material fact mandating 
denial of summary adjudication on the second ground advanced by SMUD.

According to AMF 44, Ms. Rogers was not only critical of and condescending toward 
plaintiff but also “shunned/ignored” plaintiff while having numerous conversations with 
white males under the age of 45.  Construing the evidence broadly, this AMF is 
sufficient to establish a triable issue of material fact with respect to the harassment 



COA because a fact finder could reasonably conclude that Ms. Rogers’ alleged 
conduct was motivated by plaintiff’s race, age and/or gender and was either severe or 
pervasive enough to create a hostile work environment.

AMF 45 does not respond to any issue presented in this motion.

AMF 46 states that Ms. Rogers stopped assigning certain projects to plaintiff, instead 
giving them to a Caucasian male.  The alleged conduct does not constitute actionable 
harassment but like AMF Nos. 40 and 43, may constitute adverse employment action 
under Yanowitz and may support a discrimination or retaliation COA.  Without 
evidence of some legitimate, non-discriminatory and non-retaliatory reason for this 
different treatment, AMF 46 shows a triable issue of material fact precluding summary 
adjudication of the discrimination and/or retaliation COA.

AMF 47-49 are similar to AMF 44 in that they describe Ms. Rogers’ disrespectful 
conduct toward plaintiff but not the other non-African-American BPAs.  For the same 
reasons, the Court finds it creates a triable issue of material fact relating to the 
harassment COA inasmuch as a trier of fact may reasonably conclude find Ms. 
Rogers’ alleged conduct was influenced by plaintiff’s race, age and/or gender and may 
have been severe or pervasive enough to make a hostile work environment.  This is 
particularly true since another co-worker was so upset with plaintiff’s treatment by Ms. 
Rogers that he himself made an internal complaint.

AMF 50 is irrelevant since Mr. Browning in not a party to this action.

AMF 51 and 54 are both relevant to the question of whether Ms. Rogers’ treatment of 
plaintiff was severe or pervasive enough to create a hostile work environment, 
especially when the evidence is construed liberally.

AMF 55 is also irrelevant since it has no bearing on any of the issues presented by this 
motion.

AMF 56-57 are sufficient to create a triable issue of material fact relating to whether 
Ms. Rogers’ conduct toward plaintiff was motivated in whole or part by the latter’s race.

The Court finds AMF 58-59 do not establish any triable issue of material fact which 
precludes summary judgment/adjudication.

Conclusion

As noted above, SMUD met its initial burden of production with respect to the second 
ground on which summary adjudication on the first four COA for discrimination and 
retaliation was sought:  Plaintiff suffered no adverse employment action and plaintiff 
cannot show any discriminatory or retaliatory motive. However, as explained above, 
plaintiff has presented evidence which when construed liberally is sufficient to 
establish triable issues of fact relating not only to various forms of actionable adverse 
employment action but also to a discriminatory and/or retaliatory motive for such 
actions and the Court found no evidence showing such actions were justified by 
legitimate, non-discriminatory and/or non-retaliatory reasons.  Consequently, summary 
adjudication on these asserted grounds must be denied.

Likewise, the Court must deny summary adjudication of the final COA for harassment 



because plaintiff has presented evidence which, when construed liberally, tends to 
show conduct that (1) went beyond mere management decisions and work 
assignments, (2) may have been severe or pervasive enough to create a hostile work 
environment and (3) may have been motivated by plaintiff’s race, age and/or gender.

Because summary adjudication is denied as to each of the COA alleged in the 
complaint, summary judgment must also be denied.  

This minute order is effective immediately.  Pursuant to CRC Rule 3.1312, counsel for 
plaintiff to prepare a formal order.

Item 4 2013-00152002-CU-OR

Sherrie Blankenship vs. Green Tree Seriving LLC

Nature of Proceeding:

Filed By:

Motion to Expunge Notice of Pendency of Action

Abbott, Thomas N.

Defendants Green Tree Servicing LLC and Federal National Mortgage Associations' 
Motion to Expunge Lis Pendens is UNOPPOSED and is GRANTED.

Defendants' request for judicial notice is granted.

Plaintiff dismissed the entire action on July 9, 2014.  Therefore, there is no longer any 
real property claim at issue. CCP 405.3.

The Court will sign the proposed order.

Item 5 2014-00157060-CU-BC

Anthony Dwayne Lee Turner vs. Kenneth Lloyd Rosenfeld

Nature of Proceeding:

Filed By:

Hearing on Demurrer to First Amended Complaint

Drescher, Robert E.

On the Court's own motion, this matter is continued to December 19, 2014 at 9:00 a.m. 
in this department so that it may be heard in conjunction with Defendant's motion for 
sanctions pursuant to CCP 128.7.

Item 6 2014-00157060-CU-BC

Anthony Dwayne Lee Turner vs. Kenneth Lloyd Rosenfeld

Nature of Proceeding:

Filed By:

Motion for Sanctions

Drescher, Robert E.

This matter is continued to December 19, 2014 at 9:00 a.m. in this department.

Item 7 2014-00158968-CU-MC

Michael Clark vs. J. Beard Secretary

Nature of Proceeding: Demurrer to Complaint
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